MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Repert Name
1/24/2021 7:43:28PM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 1/24/2021 5;58PM

- Last Update  4/282031- 7s430M

(RRAIGNMENT REPORT ..

T S e s BB T

Incident # ; 21-01713
CFS # : 902243
Court Date ; 4/20/2021

Arrested Location ¢ 545 WASHINGTON ST

Bldg: Apt: Fioor;
Middiatown, CT 06457

Name : BELL, NICOLE MARIE Sex: F Race : W Age: 33

Location ! 12 WALNUT ST

Bidg: Apt: Flogr: .
-MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code :
Violation Code :

14-215

14-215 « OPN OF MV WHEN REGIS OR HCENSE Is REFUSED/SUSPENDED/REVOKED .

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Bisposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Summened/Cited

Charge Date : 1/22/2021

Name : WADE WILLOUGHBY, PAIGE

Duty Assignment : Patrol
Role : Arresting

Actiens Date :  1/22/2021 ' Agency ¢ MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On January 22, 2021 |, Officer Wade,ws_as'gnedto evem shlft patrol.
On this date | was dispatched to a minor motor vehicle accident involving three vehicles on Washington St.
The driver of one of the vehicles involved (CT Reg.-

- silver Lexus RX300) was identified by ID
card as Nicole Marie Bell,

An inquiry was conducted with Middietown Central
Communications and it was discovered Bells' drivers license was currently under suspension.

Upon officers’ arrival, another party on scene stated they were driving the Lexus and not Bell. Of_ﬁcérs
spoke with another party on scene who stated Bell was the person driving and prior to.police arrival, told the
party he better not say she (Bell} was driving because her license was suspended. After being informead
there was video footage, as well as a witness who stated Bell was driving, Bell admitted she was actually

- driving and was the only one in the vehicle.

Bell wasissued a Misdemeanor Summons (MC 397946) for Operating Under Suspended License -

violation of C.G.S 14-215. Bell is scheduled to appear in GA 9 court on April 20, 2021 at 0900hrs.
Nothing further.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agancy Name Report Name
1/26/2021 9:23117AM

Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 1/26/2021 9:15AM

|| - -Last Update : 1/26/2021 9:23AM ..

Incident # : 21-01938
CFS # 1 902635
Court Date : 05-19-2021°

Arrested Locaticn : 28 CRESCENT ST

Bidg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

tocation ; 100 RANDGLPH RD

Bldg: Apt: ) Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

S.tafute Code ! 53a-61

Viglation Cade :  53a-61 - ASLT 3RD MINOR INJ OR INTENT TO CAUSE [N
Viclation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

‘Law Enforcément Disposition : * SUMMONED
Violatien Count ¢ 1 ’ ’ Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 1/26/202%

Statute Code : 13B
Violation Code 1 ASSAULT (SIMPLE)

Violation Code Type : INCID_ENT CLASSIFICATIONS Law Enforcement Disposition :

Violaticn Count: 1 : o : Arrest Type :  Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 1/1/1753

‘Mame : THOMPSON, MICHAEL Duty Assignment :

Role :  Arrasting Action Date ; 1/25/2021 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

FHE

O 01-25-2021 at approximately 1310 hours |, Officer Thompson, was dis
(Middlesex health care) for an assault.

patched to 100 Randolph Rd.

Upon arrival | spoke with the nursing supervisor who stated a patient assaulted another patient for no
reason. | then spoke with the victim who stated he was struck in the back of the head by Herman Bartell.
The incident began after the victim refused to shake Bartell's hand. The victim was sitting in a wheel chair
and Bartell struck him in'the head roughly four times. Bartell also ripped out of a piece of the victim's hair.

The victim stated he had a pounding headache from the altercation. He provided a swom written statement
and requested Bartell be arrested for assaut.

I then spoke with a witness who provides physical therapy at Middlesex health care. She heard commotion
goirig on and an aide yelling for help. She observed the victim in a wheel chair and Bartell was attacking
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___what was sald and dld not give me further detalls

him from behind. She saw Bartell punch the victim and he had both of his hands gripped onto the victims
hair. She said Bartell had "a look of intent to harm" and it appeared he was assaulting the victim. The
witness provided a sworn written statement of the incident.

I made contact with Bartell who was in the crisis unit at Middlesex hospital. | questioned him about the
Jncident and asked why he struck the victim. Bartell stated "he was talking shit". He did not elaborate on

Bartsll was issued Misdemeanor Summons and Complaint # MC 807556 for the foEIowmg violation of CT
general statute.

53a-61 - Assault 3rd degree

| was able to identify Bartell though prior police mteract!ons and he was issued a court date 31 05-19-2021
at GA 9. /

Y Oﬁcersﬁlgna%ure Swormn to a&’% fore_ e/ ?
i ki : / ygﬁfotagﬁubffﬁ)’

Page 2 of 2




MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
1/31/2021 10:28:23AM
T Printed Date Printed Tima
T . o ) .

Created Date @ 1/31/2021 10:12AM

( ARRAIGNMENT REPORT

e ot e et | e, LS U prAtE .. 1131/2021 10:234M...

Incident #: 21-02411
CFS # : 4903445
Court Date : 03/24/2021

Arrested Location ¢ 1231 WASHINGTON ST

Bldg: Apt: 4 Fldor: 2
MIDDLETOWN, €T

Name : HOGGARD, NICHOLAS G - Sex: M Race : B Age: 34

Location : 1231 WASHINGTON ST

Bidg: Apt: 3 Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

' Shatute Code : 53a-116.
Violation Code 1 53a-116 ~ CRIMINAL MISHCIEF 2HD

Viblation Code Type : STATE STATUTE  Law Enforcément Disposition : SUMMONED

Arcest Typa : Summoned/Citad
Charge Date ; 1/31/2021

Violation Count: 1

Statute Code : 53a-151

Violation Code @ 53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE THREATENING

Violation Code Type ; STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
--Cha_rge Pate : 1/31/2021

Violation Count; 1

Name ;' SCOPPETTO, JEFFREY

‘Duty Assignment :
Role : Arrasting

A_cti.on Date : 1/31/2021 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

n January 312021, | was dispatched to 1231 Washington St, Apt 4, on report of a disturbance between

two neighbors. The caller was Mary Jo Thayer of Apt 4, advised dispatch that the remdent of apt 3 will not
stop bangmg on her door,

Thayer stated that her nelghbor Nicholas Hoggard of Apt 3, who was identified via CT license *
had been banging on her front screen door all morning. Thayer was unable fo open-her front door as [
observed the door to be pushed-in completely through the frame on the top and the bottom. Thayer was

unableto provide me with an estimate of the damages | belisve the damages to be’ approxmately
$300.00. o

Thayer stated that Hoggard also yelled to her stating that she shouId stay in her condo because itis the
safest place for her. :

Page 1 of 2




door, which are attached to this report.

fHoggard was 1ssued Misdemeanor Summons, MC 807550, for violation of the following CGS
'53a-116 Criminal Mischief in 2nd Degree
':53a 181 Breach of Peace

Hoggard was issued no bond and a court date of 03/24/2021 at GA Q.

Case closed

1 took still photographs of the camera foétage provided by i if Hoggard banging and kicking the

?f?s

/' (Notary Publlc)

"‘Sworn to and subscrvlbw is_ S ’ Day ofj&wm"f ARy
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
1/28/2021 8:46:25PM
P Printed Date Printed Time
( - ,J) Created Date : 1/29/2021 6:22PM
ARRAIGNMENT REPORT-— .

e L b et e st s g s i s s e nem e oo . LBSE Update s 1/29/2021._ B:46PM ...}

Incident # : 21-D2294
CFS #: 503238
Court Date : 2/1/2021

Arrested Location ¢ 146 RISING TRAIL DR

Bidg: Apt: Flogr;
MICDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : FOSTER, TAMMY M Sex: F " Race: W Age: 45

Locaticn © 146 RISINGTRAIL DR

" Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT :

’ 'S'l‘:'atuts Code : 53a- -223
‘anlétigﬂ CDdE : 53a ~223 - CRIM VIOL OF PROTECH.VE {ORDER NDN-THREATENING/NON FAMILY o .
“Viglation Codé Type: “STATE STATUTE Law Enforcernent Dispbsition : 'BOOKED INTO JAIL
Arrest Type : “Taken Into Custedy

Charge Date : 1/29/2021 |

Violation Count: 1

Nameé : PIXLEY, KYLE Duty Assignment ; Patrol

Role :  Arresting Actlon Date : 1/25/2021 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

. Name: CAPQZZD, NICOLAS Duty Assignment : Patrol

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Role ; Arresting Action Date :  1/25/2021

On 1/29/2021 at 1703 hours 1 (Ofc Capozzo) and Ofe. Plxley were dispatched to an undisclosed address
in regards to a domestic dispute. Central Dispatch advised that the caller claimed that Tammy Foster and

Victim #1 (V1) were both intoxicated and arguing. Central Dispatch also advised that the caller believed
there were Protective Orders in place between the two.

Wh:!e officers were en route, Central Dispatch confirmed that there is a full no contact orders on file, in

which Foster is the Respondent and V1 is the Protected Person. The order shows an expiration date of
12/31!9999

Upon arnval officers met with V1 and Foster. Foster informed Ofc. Pixiey that she was aware of the -

Protectlve Order. Foster was subsequentiy placed under arrest and transported to the MPD wheré she was
booked and charged with CGS: 533-223 Criminal Violation of Protéctive Order. She was released on a

Page 1 of 2




$5,000 non-sursty bond, and is scheduled to appear at Middlesex Superior Court (GA09) on the next
available court date of 2/1/2021 at 0900 hours.

End of report.

( ' ry Publlc)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
1/29/2021 8:52:03FM
Printed Date Printed Time
- M;\ Created Date : 1/29/2021 6:24PM
e e ( AR _'_I GNMENT REPORT :); SR Last Update 11)29/2021_ 8:51PM... ..

Incident # : 21-02294
CFS # : 903238
" Court Date s 2f1/2021

‘Arrested Location : 146 RISING TRAIL DR

Bldg: ’ Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : SERRANC, JOSE A Sex: M . Race : W Age: ‘63

Location : 83 WASHINGTCON ST

Bldg: Apt: Ficor:
NORWICH, CT 06350

' Statute Cade : 53a-223
) . Viotation Code :
* Violdtlon Codé Type 1 STATE STATUTE -

53a-223 CRIM VIOL OF PRDTECTIVE ORDER NON-THREATENING/NON FAMILY ’ .
' . ' Law Enﬁ:srcement Dlsposﬂmn SUMMONED :
Arrast Type : Taken Into Custudy
Charge Date: 1/25/2021

Viglation Count : 1

Narne : PIXLEY, KYLE

Duty Assignment : Patro?
Role :  Arresting -

Actlon Date : 1/29/2021 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Name : CAPOZZQ, NICOLAS

Duty Asslgnment : Patrol
Role :  Arresting

" Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Action Date : 1/25/2021

On 1/29/2021 at 1703 hours, | (Ofc. Capozzo) and Ofc. Pixley were dispatched to an undisclosed address
in regards‘to a domestic dispute. Central Dispatch advised that the caller claimed that Jose Serrano and

Victim #1 (V1) were both intoxicated and arguing. Central Dispatch also advised that the caller believed
there were Protective Orders in place between the two.

Whlle officers were en route, Central Dispatch confirmed that there is an active full no contact order in

place, in which V1 is the Protected Person and Serrano is the Respondent. The order shows an expiation
dateé of 12/31/9999.

‘Upon arrival, officers met with V1 and Serrano. Serrano informed ofﬁcers that he was aware of the

Protective Order. Serfano was subsequently placed under arrest and transported to the MPD where he was
booked and charged with CGS: 53a: 223 Criminal Violation of Protective Order. He is currently bemg held
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on @ $10,000 bond and scheduled to appear at Middlesex Su
court date of 2/1/2021 at 0900 hours.

perior Court (GA09) on the next available
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